are capital intensive business. The Subscriptions are a good opportunity to strengthen the Group’s

financial position.

6

The Directors believe that the Subscriptions represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Group

while broadening the Shareholder base and strengthening the capital base of the Company. Accordingly,

the Directors are of the view that the Subscriptions are in the best interest of the Company and its

Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds from the Subscriptions will be HK$44.1 million and the net proceeds will be

approximately HK$43.5 million (after deduction of the expenses of the Subscriptions). The Directors

intend to apply the net proceeds from the Subscriptions for the working capital to develop the finance

leasing business and the trading of medical equipment and consumables business of the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon

Completion of the Subscriptions are set out below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

upon Completion
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholders
Hero Global Limited (“Hero Global”)

(Note 1) 219,801,980 54.95 219,801,980 51.12

Icon Global Holding Limited

(“Icon Global”) (Note 2) 80,198,020 20.05 80,198,020 18.65

Public Shareholders
Subscriber A – – 15,000,000 3.49

Subscriber B – – 15,000,000 3.49

Other Shareholders 100,000,000 25.00 100,000,000 23.25

Total 400,000,000 100.00 430,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) The entire issued share capital of Hero Global is beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Junshen (“Mr. JS Zhang”), being an

executive Director. Mr. JS Zhang is deemed to be interested in 219,801,980 Shares held by Hero Global by virtue of the

SFO.

(2) The entire issued share capital of Icon Global is beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Junwei (“Mr. JW Zhang”, together

with Mr. JS Zhang, the “Zhang Brothers”), brother of Mr. JS Zhang. Mr. JW Zhang is deemed to be interested in

80,198,020 Shares held by Icon Global by virtue of the SFO.

(3) The Zhang Brothers are parties acting in concert, as such each of Mr. JS Zhang and Mr. JW Zhang are deemed to